AVON PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 73

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
£’000  £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents   116,700 214,612
Bonds   666,984 603,335
Total   783,684 817,947

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

Fluctuations in interest rates can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets to pay benefits. The
sensitivity of the Fund’s investments to changes in interest rates has been analysed by showing the effect on the
value of the bonds as at 31 March 2019 of a 100 basis point (1%) change in interest rates. The analysis assumes
that all other variables including foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

The Fund has implemented a strategy to better match or hedge its liabilities with bond assets (called “Liability
Driven Investment”). The primary instruments used in this strategy to hedge the liabilities are physical index linked
gilts and index-linked gilt repos, whilst other derivative instruments are used to manage the hedge profile.

An increase or decrease of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates would have increased or decreased the net
assets by the amount shown below.

Value   Change in net assets
As at 31 March 2019 £’000 +100 bps -100 bps
Cash and Cash Equivalents 116,700 0 0
Fixed Interest 666,984   (136,811) 136,811
Total 783,684   (136,811) 136,811

A 1% rise in interest rates will reduce the fair value of the relevant net assets and vice versa. Changes in interest
rates do not impact the value of cash balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances.

The same analysis for the year ending 31 March 2018 is shown below:

Value   Change in net assets
As at 31 March 2018 £’000 +100 bps -100 bps
Cash and Cash Equivalents 214,612 - -
Fixed Interest 603,335 (128,754) 128,754
Total 817,947 (128,754) 128,754

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of financial instruments when expressed in Sterling will fluctuate